
MEETING

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput
Vice Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff

Roberto Weeden-Sanz
Jess Brayne
Paul Edwards

Caroline Stock 
Helene Richman
Jo Cooper

Reema Patel 
Golnar Bokaei

Substitute Members

Brian Gordon Anne Hutton Claire Farrier
Anthony Finn Daniel Thomas Gill Sargeant

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 17 
September at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Naomi Kwasa: 
naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 4144

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Naomi Kwasa: naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 4144

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£ 6.48 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Members' Items (if any) 9 - 12

6.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

7.  Adult Social Care: Responding to Winter Demand 13 - 22

8.  Integrated Health and Social Care 23 - 32

9.  Quarter 1 2018/19 Adults and Safeguarding Performance Report 33 - 50

10.  Adult Social Care Financial Recovery Plan 2018-19 51 - 60

11.  Committee Forward Work Programme 61 - 62

12.  Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Naomi Kwasa: 
naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 4144.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.



You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

4 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz
Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Golnar Bokaei

Councillor Caroline Stock
Councillor Jo Cooper
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Helene Richman

1.   MINUTES 

The Chairman introduced the minutes of the last meeting.  A Member questioned if it was 
possible for Members who had not attended the previous Committee as they were then 
Councillors, to vote upon the accuracy of the minutes.  The Governance Officer in 
attendance advised that it was possible.  Following further questioning, the Legal Officer 
in attendance advised the Committee that if Members did not wish to vote on minutes at 
a meeting that they had not attended, then they could abstain if they wished.

Following discussion on the matter, the Chairman moved to the vote.  Votes were 
recorded as follows: 

For 9
Against 0
Abstentions 1

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated 22 January 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

None.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.  

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Brayne introduced her Members Item.  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Following discussion on the item, the Chairman suggested that the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be the most appropriate avenue for the consideration of the 
issues raised.  

Following discussion, the Committee requested that the Barnet Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee consider working with “Race on the Agenda” (ROTA) in partnership 
with BAMER organisations in order to deliver better mental health services for BAMER 
service users and in doing so, note point 3 set out in the Member’s Item which suggests 
the committee consider “inviting ROTA to speak with Councillors about their work and 
how we can provide better mental health services for our BAMER constituents.”

RESOLVED that the Committee issues their instructions as set out above.  

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   PERSONAL ASSISTANTS SERVICE UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the report, which provided the Committee with an update on 
the Personal Assistant (PA) Service provided by Your Choice Barnet.  

Councillor Jess Brayne MOVED the following motions:  

1. That the Committee agrees to write to Secretary of State for Adults Social Care 
and Health, asking for Barnet to receive its adequate and fair share of funding for 
Adult Social Care. 
2. That the Committee request that Barnet Members of Parliament make similar 
representations on Barnet’s behalf.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the motions.  Votes were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 6
Abstentions 0

The motion was LOST.

The Strategic Director for Adults, Communities and Health suggested that the 
Committee could consider a report on integrated care and the Care Closer to 
Home Network.  The Chairman advised that he would welcome such a report.  Ms. 
Wakeling undertook to add this to the Forward Work Programme. 

A Member noted that the report stated that the Association of Directors of Adult 
Social Services (ADASS) had suggested that an additional £1 billion was needed 
to cover the unavoidable costs of demography, inflation, and the national living 
wage, and questioned what the expectations of Barnet’s contribution to this would 
be.  Ms. Wakeling undertook to provide this information to the Committee outside 
the meeting.       

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman MOVED to the vote on the 
recommendations set out in the report.

6



3

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:.

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the performance of the 
Personal Assistants Service and the continued work to maximise referrals to the 
service from the direct payment service users.  

8.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT END OF YEAR 2017/18 

The Chairman introduced the paper which set out the annual overview of performance of 
the End of Year 2017/18, and included provisional budget outturns for revenue and 
capital, and progress of key activities and indicators.  

A Member noted that the report provided information on Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) and questioned if it would be possible to have further information on how such 
indicators and confidence levels were established.  The Chairman suggested that 
Officers arrange a briefing session for all Members on KPIs to assist Members in fully 
benefiting from performance reports.

Following the consideration of the report, the Committee unanimously 
RESOLVED:

1. To review the finance (provisional), performance and risk information in 
relation to the Theme Committee’s Commissioning Plan.

9.   PROGRESS REPORT - ADULTS MULTI AGENCY SAFEGUARDING HUB (MASH) 

The Chairman introduced the report, which provided the Committee with an update on 
the report received by the Adult and Safeguarding Committee on 22 January 2018. 

Councillors had the opportunity to ask officers questions on the report. The Strategic 
Director for Adults, Communities and Health highlighted the work being done with Barnet 
residents with lived experience of safeguarding to co-design and develop services, 
specifically through 3 routes; the safeguarding adults user forum, involvement board and 
the Communities Together Network.

A Member asked whether these residents were paid for their time and Ms Wakeling 
confirmed there is a reward and recognition policy.

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman MOVED to the vote on the 
recommendations set out in the report.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 

That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the progress of the Adult 
MASH.

10.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Members considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report. 

7



4

The Chairman asked that officers bring a report to a future meeting on integrated care 
around CHINS as mentioned in Item 7. Ms Wakeling confirmed that this would be 
brought to the meeting, as well as a report on performance. 

A Member requested if it would be possible to receive a report on the plans for preparing 
for winter pressures, particularly in relation to integrated working with health and social 
care, as well as a report on the financial recovery plan, particularly in relation to the risk 
assessment on areas of overspend. The Chairman agreed he would arrange with officers 
to bring both these reports to the next meeting if possible.

Councillor Patel advised the Committee that she wished a motion to discuss the impact 
of Brexit on the social care workforce in Barnet and the impact of Brexit on demand for 
residential care in Barnet. 

The Chairman highlighted that the Policy and Resources Committee would be the 
appropriate committee to discuss the implications of Brexit on Barnet residents and that 
the Adults and Safeguarding Committee was not the appropriate forum for this topic. The 
Chairman, acting upon advice from the Legal Officer, ruled the motion out of order on the 
grounds that the suggestion did not fit within the Terms of Reference of the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee and was instead within the remit of the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman thanked the retiring Governance Officer for her service to the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee over a considerable amount of time and welcomed the new 
Governance Officer to the Committee.

The meeting finished at 21.03

8



Summary
The report informs the Committee of a Member’s Items and requests instructions from the 
Committee.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee’s instructions in relation to the Member’s items are 

requested.

Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee

20 September 2018 

Title 
Members’ Item in the name of Councillor Paul 
Edwards

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Naomi Kwasa, Governance Officer

Email: naomi.kwasa@Barnet.gov.uk

Tel: 020 8359 4144

9

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:naomi.kwasa@barnet.gov.uk


2

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 A Member of the Committee has requested that the items tabled below are submitted to 
the Adults and Safeguarding Committee for consideration and determination. The 
Committee are requested to provide instructions to Officers of the Council as 
recommended.  

Adults & Safeguarding Committee, 20 September 2018
Member’s Item: Cllr Paul Edwards
Adults Social Care staffing

Since 2010, social care spending in England has shrunk by £7bn. In London it is estimated that, by the 
end of the de
[...]
sked for a report on how services respond to increased demand over winter, including from 
the NHS; and local performance on Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC). This report presents 
this information for the committee’s consideration. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the work carried out by 

Barnet’s adult social care services to prepare for and respond to additional 
demand over winter.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

20 September 2018
 

Title Adult Social Care: responding to 
winter demand

Report of Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Jon Dickinson, Assistant Director Adult Social Care, 020 8359 
4871
jon.dickinson@barnet.gov.uk

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:jon.dickinson@barnet.gov.uk


1.1 This report provides the Adults and Safeguarding Committee with information 
on the work being carried out by Barnet Council’s adult social care services on 
winter demand. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

National Context

2.1 Recent winters have seen NHS A&E services come under considerable 
pressure and 2017 was one of the most challenging known to the sector. With 
no significant flu outbreaks or prolonged periods of poor weather, it was difficult 
for many national experts to explain the high numbers of attendances to A&E 
departments or the increasing length of stay of patients admitted into hospital 
beds. Hospital performance against the national 4-hour standard in emergency 
departments declined. Nationally, there was growing attention paid to the 
numbers of people remaining in hospital once deemed to be ‘medically fit’ to go 
home. These individuals would be considered to be a ‘delayed transfer of care’ 
due to being delayed from leaving hospital for a variety of reasons. Most people 
leaving hospital do so with no follow-on support from health or care services.
[...]
d those not covered e.g. 
between disabled and non-disabled people; and foster good relations between 
these groups. The protected characteristics are age, disability; gender 
reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; religion or belief; sex; sexual 
orientation.

6.6.2 By section 149(2) of the Equality Act 2010, the duty also applies to ‘a person, 
who is not a public authority but who exercises public functions and therefore 
must, in the exercise of those functions, have due regard to the general equality 
duty'. This means that the council, The Barnet Group LTD, Your Choice 
(Barnet) Limited and Barnet Homes LTD will need to have regard to their 
general equality duty.

6.7 Corporate Parenting

6.7.1 In line with Children and Social Work Act 2017, the council has a duty to 
consider Corporate Parenting Principles in decision-making across the council.  
There are no implications for Corporate Parenting in relation to this report.   

6.8 Consultation and Engagement

6.8.1 Not Applicable

6.8.1 Insight

6.8.2 Not applicable

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS

7.1 None

22



Summary

This report provides an update on integrated working between adult social care and health in 
Barnet and the local progress of the Care Closer to Home programme (CC2H), which aims to 
move more care from hospital to primary care settings. The CC2H programme is being led 
locally by NHS Barnet CCG and the council, whilst forming part of the North London 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (NCL STP).

Officer Recommendations 
1. The Committee is asked to note the progress that has been made on the integration 

of health and social care.

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

20 September 2018

Title Integrated health and social care

Report of Councillor Sachin Rajput – Committee Chairman

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Officer Contact Details 
Jess Baines-Holmes, Assistant Director Adults Joint 
Commissioning
Will Hammond, Head of Transformation
[...]
 Committee priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum for Quarter 1 (Q1) 2018/19, including budget forecasts for revenue and 
capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and any high level risks.

Officer Recommendations 
1. The Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk information 

for Q1 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or 
Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference of these Committees.

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

20 September 2018

Title 
Quarter 1 2018/19 Adults and 
Safeguarding Performance Report

Report of Councillor Sachin Rajput – Committee Chairman

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

33

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

Introduction

1.1 The Adults and Safeguarding Committee has responsibility for all matters relating to 
vulnerable adults, adult social care and leisure services; and works with partners on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that social care interventions are effectively and 
seamlessly joined up with Public Health and healthcare.  The priorities for the year ahead 
(see table 1) are set out in the Corporate Plan 2018/19 Addendum, which is available online 
at https://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-
performance/corporate-plan-and-performance 

1.2 This report provides an update on these priorities for Q1 2018/19, including budget 
forecasts for revenue and capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and 
any high level risks.

1.3 This report is in addition to the Q1 2018/19 Strategic Performance Report to Policy and 
Resources Committee and the Q1 2018/19 Contracts Performance Report to Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee.  These reports can be fou
[...]
5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The report provides an overview of performance for Q1, including budget forecasts for 
revenue and capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and any high 
level risks.

5.1.2 The Q1 2018/19 results for all Corporate Plan indicators are published on the Open Barnet 
portal at https://open.barnet.gov.uk/dataset

5.1.3 Robust budget, performance and risk monitoring are essential to ensure that there are 
adequate and appropriately directed resources to support delivery and achievement of 
council priorities and targets as set out in the Corporate Plan.

5.1.4 Relevant council strategies and policies include the following:
 Corporate Plan 2015-2020
 Corporate Plan - 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19 Addendums
 Medium Term Financial Strategy
 Performance and Risk Management Frameworks.

5.1.5 The priorities of the council are aligned to the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

5.2 Resources (Finance and Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability)

5.2.1 The budget forecasts are included in the report.  More detailed information on financial 
performance will be provided to Financial Performance and Contracts Committee.  

5.3 Social Value 

5.3.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires people who commission public 
services to think about how they can also secure wider social, economic and environmental 
benefits.  Before commencing a procurement process, commissioners should think about 
whether the services they are going to buy, or the way they are going to buy them, could 
secure these benefits for their area or stakeholders.  The council’s contract management 
framework oversees that contracts deliver the expected services to the expected quality 
for the agreed cost.  Requirements for a contractor to deliver activities in line with Social 
Value will be monitored through this contract management process.

47

https://op
[...]
rate Plan. 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8344&Ver=4

6.4 Council, 7 March 2017 – approved 2017/18 addendum to Corporate Plan.
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8819&Ver=4

6.5 Council, 6 March 2018 – approved 2018/19 addendum to Corporate Plan.
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9162&Ver=4 

17 One “service user” workshop was for a cross section of residents who are users of non-universal services from across the council.  The 
second workshop was for adults with learning disabilities.

50

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=7865&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=7820&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8344&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8819&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9162&Ver=4


Summary
At the June meeting of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee, members requested a report 
setting out the financial recovery actions being taken in respect of the adult social care budget 
for 2018-19. The committee requested a risk assessment of the financial recovery plan.  This 
report presents this information. 

Officer Recommendations 
1. The Committee is asked to note the information on the adult social care financial 

recovery plan. 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

20 September 2018

Title 
Adult Social Care Financial Recovery 
Plan 2018-19 

Report of Cllr Sachin Rajput, Chairman of the committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Will.hammond@barnet.gov.uk 
Head of Transformation (Adult Social Care) Will

51

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Will.hammond@barnet.gov.uk


1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

Introduction

1.1 The Adults and Safeguarding Committee has responsibility for all matters relating to 
vulnerable adults, adult social care and leisure services.  The priorities for the year ahead 
are set out in the Corporate Plan 2018/19 Addendum, which is available online at 
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-
performance/corporate-plan-and-performance.

1.2 This report provides an update to the Committee on the 2018/19 adult social care budget 
position, delivery of existing medium term financial strategy (MTFS) savings, the additional 
budget pressures and the status of actions agreed to recover against these. It also includes 
a risk assessment of the recovery plan.

MTFS savings

1.3 Table 1 sets out the previously agreed MTFS savings for adult social care for 2018/19. It 
should be noted that £359k of the £2,980k savings, which were originally planned to be 
delivered through demand management (i.e. reducing or delaying the need for care and 
support), have been achieved through a substitution of additional fairer contributions 
income (see line I2, below). 

1.4 Table 1 also sets out the progress of delivery against the savings. This shows that £1,077k 
of savings have already been delivered, with all the remaining savings projected to be 
delivered this year. 

Table 1: Existing 2018/19 MTFS Savings, with risk adjustments. 
Ref Opportunity Area Original 

(£000s)
2018/19 Savings 

Delivered
2018/19 Savings 

Projected
Efficiency  
E1 3rd Party Spend (Inc. Prevention) -294 -294 -294

E3 Transformation of Your Choice Barnet supported living and 
day-care services -343 -109 -343

Efficiency Total -637 -403 -637
Income
I1 Better Care Fund -148 -148 -148
I2 Fairer contribution income 0 -150 -359

Income Total -148 -298 -507
Reducing demand, promoting independence

R1 Supporting people in the community as opposed to high cost 
care packages and residential placements -100 0 -601

R2 Carers Intervention programme – Dementia -160 -59 -160
R3 Extra-Care 1 (Ansell Court) -465 0 -465

R4 Independence of Young People (0-25 service, 18-25 
element) -150 0 0

R5 Assistive Te
[...]
bers of older adults and 
adults with disabilities has been estimated at 2.8%, contributing to a funding gap in London 
of over £250m by the end of the decade5. The recently published  National Audit Office 
Factsheet sets out the links between increasing longevity,  increasing social care needs 
(including complexity of need) and increases in the costs of care. There are now 850,000 
people in the UK with dementia, seven in ten of whom have a co-morbidity.6

Financial recovery plan

1.7 Officers have identified numerous recovery actions to offset this budget pressure. As at 
August, the total maximum value of these is £3.6m. They are set out in detail in table 2 
below. It is important to note that the £3.6m value of these recovery actions is in addition 
to significant 

1.8 This table includes the delivery and service risks. The delivery of these savings is governed 
through weekly meetings chaired by the DASS, and reported fortnightly to SCB. The right-
hand column sets out how the service risks will be managed.

1.9 Based on month 4 finance reporting, the council’s adult social care budget is therefore 
projected to overspend by £790k (approximately 0.8% of the total budget) in 2018/9. 

1.10 Officers are continuing to identify further recovery actions and increase the impact of 
existing recovery plan actions, for example by deploying Barnet Integrated Locality Team 
social worker staff on case reviews. 

1.11 A freeze on all non-essential spend and recruitment has been implemented, along with 
increased controls on authorisation of new and increased care and support plans, whilst 
ensuring statutory duties continue to be met. 

4 House of Commons Health and Social Care and Housing, Communities and Local Government Committees report 
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmcomloc/768/768.pdf 
5 ADASS Budget Survey, 2017 https://www.adass.org.uk/media/5995/adass-budget-survey-2017-the-slides.pdf; 
https://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/our-key-them
[...]
 IT
E

M
 11



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

26 November 2018 

Quarterly Performance 
Report 
 

A regular performance report. 
 

Strategic Director of Adults, 
Communities and Health 
 

Non-key 
  

Business Planning 
Report 
 

The report will set out the medium 
term financial strategy proposals for 
recommendation to Policy and 
Resources Committee.  
 

Strategic Director of Adults, 
Communities and Health 
 

Non-key 
  

18 March 2019 

Healthwatch Barnet 
Enter and View 
Summary Report 
 

A report on the findings of the Enter 
and View visits carried out by 
Healthwatch Barnet during 2017/18 
and what the local authority has done 
as a result. 
 

Strategic Director of Adults, 
Communities and Health 
 

Non-key 
  

Item(s) to be allocated 

Extra Care 
Benchmarking 
 

 
 

Strategic Director of Adults, 
Communities and Health 
 

Key 
  

62


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Members' Items (if any)
	7 Adult Social Care: Responding to Winter Demand
	8 Integrated Health and Social Care
	9 Quarter 1 2018/19 Adults and Safeguarding Performance Report
	10 Adult Social Care Financial Recovery Plan 2018-19
	11 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

20 September 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz
Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Caroline Stock

Councillor Jo Cooper
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Helene Richman
Councillor Anthony Finn

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Golnar Bokaei

1.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Golnar Bokaei, who was substituted by 
Councillor Anthony Finn.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Caroline Stock declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her daughter works 
as a Psychiatrist for the Barnet Health Trust.

Councillor Jess Brayne declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her brother-in-law works 
for Your Choice Barnet.

Councillor Anthony Finn declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his mother-in-law 
receives her occupational therapy from the Council.

Councillor Helene Richman declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she is a Trustee of 
Mind in Barnet.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Edwards introduced his Members Item.



2

Following discussion on the item, the Chairman suggested that rather than bringing back 
a separate report on the item, the salient points could be included in an update on the 
financial recovery plan (see Item 10) at a future meeting of the committee. 

It was then proposed by Councillor Edwards that the Members Item be accepted and a 
full report as detailed in the Item be brought back to a future meeting of the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Brayne. A vote was taken 
and the results were as follows;

For Against Abstention
4 6 0

The motion was lost. It was agreed that the salient points of the Members Item would be 
included in an update on the financial recovery plan, the details of which are included in 
the minutes at Item 10 for the Adult Social Care Financial Recovery Plan 2018-19.

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   ADULT SOCIAL CARE: RESPONDING TO WINTER DEMAND 

The Chairman introduced the report, which provided the Committee with information on 
the work being carried out by Barnet Council’s adult social care services on winter 
demand.

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman MOVED to the vote on the 
recommendations set out in the report.

It was RESOLVED;

That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the work carried out by 
Barnet’s adult social care services to prepare for and respond to additional 
demand over winter. 

8.   INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

The Chairman introduced the report, which provided the Committee with an update on 
local integration of health and adult social care to improve the health and wellbeing of 
residents.

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman MOVED to the vote on the 
recommendations set out in the report.

It was RESOLVED that;

The Committee is asked to note the progress that has been made on the 
integration of health and social care.

9.   QUARTER 1 2018/19 ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report, which provided the Committee with an update on 
the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate Plan 2018/19 Addendum for Quarter 1 



3

(Q1) 2018/19, including budget forecasts for revenue and capital, progress on activities, 
performance of key indicators and any high-level risks.

Following discussion on the report, it was MOVED by Councillor Brayne and seconded 
by Councillor Patel to add the following two additional recommendations to the report:

2. Refer to the Policy and Resources Committee that Adults and Safeguarding 
should be exempt from the recruitment freeze;

3. That the entire issue of Mosaic including the legal negotiations and impact on staff 
is brought back to this Committee.

A vote was taken on the first additional recommendation as follows:

For Against Abstention
4 6 0

The motion was lost.

A vote was taken on the second additional recommendation as follows:

For Against Abstention
4 6 0

The motion was lost.

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman MOVED to the vote on the 
recommendations set out in the report.

It was RESOLVED that;

The Committee had reviewed the financial, performance and risk information for 
Q1 2018/19 and agreed not to make any referrals to Policy and Resources 
Committee or Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with 
the terms of reference of these Committees.

10.   ADULT SOCIAL CARE FINANCIAL RECOVERY PLAN 2018-19 

The Chairman introduced the report, which provided the Committee with an update on 
the 2018/19 adult social care budget position, delivery of existing medium term financial 
strategy (MTFS) savings, the additional budget pressures and the status of actions 
agreed to recover against these. It also included a risk assessment of the recovery plan.

It was noted that there was a typo in the printed agenda on page 54, section 1.7 and that 
the final sentence should read in full; 

‘It is important to note that the £3.6m value of these recovery actions is in addition to 
significant savings being delivered.’

The Chairman requested that regular updates on the Financial Recovery Plan be brought 
back to the Adults and Safeguarding Committee and it was agreed that this would 
include the salient points requested within the Members Item, including a risk 



4

assessment of freezing staff posts and the impacts on service delivery and safeguarding 
issues, as well as any further information on Mosaic.

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman MOVED to the vote on the 
recommendations set out in the report.

It was RESOLVED that;

That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the work carried out by 
Barnet’s adult social care services to prepare for and respond to additional 
demand over winter.

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Members considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report.

Officers noted that the agenda for 26 November 2018 would also include an update to 
the Financial Recovery Plan as requested by the Chairman, as well as the Annual 
Safeguarding Report and the Annual Complaints Report. It was therefore agreed that the 
item still to be allocated, the Extra Care Benchmarking Report, would go to a future 
meeting.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme, with the 
additions as noted above.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9pm.


